

2009年3月期第2四半期決算補足資料 (Supplementary Data to Financial Results for the Six-Month Period Ended September 30, 2008)

2008年11月4日 November 4, 2008

損益計算書 (Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

《連結》<Consolidated>	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)	当期見込み (09/03予) (09/3 Forecast)	比較 (Change) %
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	増減率 (%)			
売上高 (Net Sales)	152,359	100.0%	146,890	100.0%	-5,468	-3.6%	337,759	345,000	2.1%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	115,673	75.9%	110,530	75.2%	-5,143	-4.4%	251,727	257,000	2.1%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	36,685	24.1%	36,360	24.8%	-325	-0.9%	86,031	88,000	2.3%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A)	33,634	22.1%	32,242	21.9%	-1,392	-4.1%	66,382	66,000	-0.6%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	3,051	2.0%	4,117	2.8%	1,066	35.0%	19,649	22,000	12.0%
営業外収益 (Non-Operating Income)	657	0.4%	508	0.3%	-149	-22.7%	1,007	-1,000	
営業外費用 (Non-Operating Expenses)	605	0.4%	781	0.5%	175	29.0%	1,391		
経常利益 (Recurring Profit)	3,102	2.0%	3,844	2.6%	741	23.9%	19,265	21,000	9.0%
特別利益 (Extraordinary Gains)	411	0.3%	433	0.3%	21	5.2%	491	-700	
特別損失 (Extraordinary Losses)	6,426	4.2%	335	0.2%	-6,090	-94.8%	9,541		
税金等調整前当期純利益 (Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	-2,911	-1.9%	3,942	2.7%	6,853	-	10,215	20,300	98.7%
法人税、住民税及び事業税 (Income, Residential and Business Taxes)	1,742		852		-890		3,763		
法人税等調整額 (Income Taxes-Deferred)	-174		1,552		1,726		4,186	9,300	
少数株主損失 (Minority Interests in Net Loss)	-117		-130		-13		-280		
当期純利益 (Net Income)	-4,362	-2.9%	1,668	1.1%	6,031	-	2,546	11,000	332.1%

区分別売上高 (Composition of Net Sales)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

《連結》<Consolidated>	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)	当期見込み (09/03予) (09/3 Forecast)	比較 (Change) %
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	増減率 (%)			
システムサービス (System Services)	39,999	26.3%	43,753	29.8%	3,754	9.4%	101,149	109,000	7.8%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	28,278	18.6%	28,880	19.7%	601	2.1%	57,651	58,200	1.0%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	13,126	8.6%	12,689	8.6%	-436	-3.3%	26,453	28,800	8.9%
ネットマークス サービス (Netmarks Services)*	19,789	13.0%	17,220	11.7%	-2,569	-13.0%	42,858	45,000	5.0%
その他サービス (Others)	7,926	5.2%	7,887	5.4%	-39	-0.5%	16,670	17,700	6.2%
サービス計 (Total of Services)	109,120	71.6%	110,430	75.2%	1,310	1.2%	244,785	258,700	5.7%
ソフトウェア (Software)	16,961	11.1%	15,187	10.3%	-1,773	-10.5%	39,219	38,600	-1.6%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	20,408	13.4%	16,573	11.3%	-3,834	-18.8%	43,151	38,500	-10.8%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	5,869	3.9%	4,698	3.2%	-1,170	-19.9%	10,602	9,200	-13.2%
ハードウェア計 (Total of Hardware)	26,278	17.2%	21,272	14.5%	-5,005	-19.0%	53,754	47,700	-11.3%
合計 (Total)	152,359	100.0%	146,890	100.0%	-5,468	-3.6%	337,759	345,000	2.1%

\*ネットマークス サービスの2009年3月期見込み数値には、エス・アンド・アイ㈱の見込み数値が含まれています。09/3 forecast of Netmarks Services includes the forecast number of S&I Co., Ltd.

注)本資料における業績予想数値は、現時点での入手可能な情報による判断および仮定に基づき算出しており、リスクや不確定要素の変動および経済情勢等の変化により、実際の業績は本資料における見通しと大きく異なる可能性があることをご承知おください。

Note) All the numbers regarding forecast relies on judgments and assumptions based on information currently available and is subject to changes due to risks, uncertainties, economies, and other factors that could cause actual results to be materially different from expectations.

プロダクト別売上高 (Sales Breakdown by Products)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

《連結》 ハードウェア <Consolidated> Hardware	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)	当期見込み (09/03予) (09/3 Forecast)	比較 (Change) 増減率(%)
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	増減率 (%)			
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	57	21.8%	58	27.1%	0	0.4%	118	104	-11.8%
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	205	78.2%	155	72.9%	-50	-24.5%	419	373	-11.1%
<b>ハードウェア合計 (Total of Hardware)</b>	<b>263</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>213</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>-50</b>	<b>-19.1%</b>	<b>538</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>-11.3%</b>

《連結》 ソフトウェア <Consolidated> Software	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)	当期見込み (09/03予) (09/3 Forecast)	比較 (Change) 増減率(%)
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	増減率 (%)			
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	58	34.1%	71	46.8%	14	23.6%	162	152	-6.3%
オープン系 (For Open Products)	112	65.9%	81	53.2%	-31	-27.9%	230	234	1.8%
<b>ソフトウェア合計 (Total of Software)</b>	<b>170</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>152</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>-18</b>	<b>-10.5%</b>	<b>392</b>	<b>386</b>	<b>-1.5%</b>

マーケット別売上高 (Sales Breakdown by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

《連結》 <Consolidated>	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)	当期見込み (09/03予) (09/3 Forecast)	比較 (Change) 増減率(%)
	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	構成比 (%)	金額 (Amount)	増減率 (%)			
金融機関 (Financial)	406	26.6%	418	28.5%	12	3.0%	935	971	3.8%
官公庁 (Public/Government)	128	8.4%	123	8.4%	-5	-3.6%	306	289	-5.6%
製造 (Manufacturing)	318	20.9%	298	20.3%	-20	-6.2%	685	715	4.4%
商業・流通 (Commerce)	162	10.7%	158	10.7%	-4	-2.8%	332	347	4.4%
電力・サービス・その他 (Utility/Services/Others)	510	33.4%	472	32.1%	-38	-7.5%	1,119	1,128	0.8%
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>1,524</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>1,469</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>-55</b>	<b>-3.6%</b>	<b>3,378</b>	<b>3,450</b>	<b>2.1%</b>

売上総利益 (Gross Profit)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

《連結》 <Consolidated>	2007/04-09		2008/04-09		比較 (Change)		前期実績 (08/03)		当期見込み (09/03予) (09/03 Forecast)		比較 (Change)	
	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率差異 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率 (Gross Margin)	金額 (Amount)	利益率差異 (Gross Margin)
システムサービス (System Services)	5,747	14.4%	10,321	23.6%	4,574	9.2%	21,036	20.8%	27,300	25.0%	6,263	4.2%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	9,615	34.0%	9,835	34.1%	220	0.1%	19,831	34.4%	20,700	35.6%	868	1.2%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	1,028	7.8%	-747	-5.9%	-1,776	-13.7%	1,826	6.9%	-1,000	-3.5%	-2,826	-10.4%
ネットマークス サービス (Netmarks Services)*	4,791	24.2%	3,472	20.2%	-1,319	-4.0%	9,491	22.1%	10,000	22.2%	508	0.1%
その他サービス (Others)	2,282	28.8%	2,019	25.6%	-263	-3.2%	4,711	28.3%	4,500	25.4%	-211	-2.8%
<b>サービス計 (Services)</b>	<b>23,466</b>	<b>21.5%</b>	<b>24,901</b>	<b>22.5%</b>	<b>1,435</b>	<b>1.0%</b>	<b>56,897</b>	<b>23.2%</b>	<b>61,500</b>	<b>23.8%</b>	<b>4,602</b>	<b>0.5%</b>
ソフトウェア (Software)	5,943	35.0%	5,139	33.8%	-804	-1.2%	14,244	36.3%	13,000	33.7%	-1,244	-2.6%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	3,002	14.7%	2,838	17.1%	-164	2.4%	7,224	16.7%	6,700	17.4%	-524	0.7%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	4,272	72.8%	3,480	74.1%	-791	1.3%	7,664	72.3%	6,800	73.9%	-864	1.6%
<b>ハードウェア計 (Hardware)</b>	<b>7,275</b>	<b>27.7%</b>	<b>6,319</b>	<b>29.7%</b>	<b>-956</b>	<b>2.0%</b>	<b>14,889</b>	<b>27.7%</b>	<b>13,500</b>	<b>28.3%</b>	<b>-1,389</b>	<b>0.6%</b>
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>36,685</b>	<b>24.1%</b>	<b>36,360</b>	<b>24.8%</b>	<b>-325</b>	<b>0.7%</b>	<b>86,031</b>	<b>25.5%</b>	<b>88,000</b>	<b>25.5%</b>	<b>1,968</b>	<b>0.0%</b>

\*ネットマークス サービスの2009年3月期見込み数値には、エス・アンド・アイ㈱の見込み数値が含まれています。09/3 forecast of Netmarks Services includes the forecast number of S&I Co., Ltd.

主な経営指標その他 (Other Figures)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

《連結》 <Consolidated>	2007/04-09	2008/04-09	前期実績 (08/03)	2009年3月期見込み (09/03 Forecast)
売上高営業利益率 (Operating Income/Net Sales)	2.0%	2.8%	5.8%	6.4%
1株当たり当期純利益 (円) (Earnings per Share (Yen))	-45.46	17.40	26.54	114.74
1株当たり配当金 (円) (Dividend per Share (Yen))	6.00	7.50	12.00	15.00
設備投資額〔有形固定資産〕 (Capital Expenditure (Property and Equipment))	5,163	3,083	8,504	6,500
〔無形固定資産〕 (Capital Expenditure (Intangible Fixed Assets))	6,910	4,479	14,812	15,000
減価償却費〔有形固定資産〕 (Depreciation (Property and Equipment))	3,967	3,511	7,784	7,300
〔無形固定資産〕 (Amortization (Intangible Fixed Assets))	3,442	3,639	7,386	7,500
研究開発費 (Research and Development Expenses)	2,334	2,242	4,997	5,200
為替レート〔購入ベース(単体)〕 (円) (Foreign Exchange Rate (U.S. Dollar to Yen) at Purchase, Non-consolidated)	117.8	106.6	112.5	110.0

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

《連結》 <Consolidated>	2007/04-09	2008/04-09	前期実績 (08/03)
総資産 (Total Assets)	254,388	239,622	258,457
純資産 (Net Assets)	81,197	86,345	86,341
自己資本比率 (Shareholders' Equity Ratio)	31.6%	35.5%	32.9%
1株当たり純資産 (円) (Shareholders' Equity per Share (Yen))	836.32	888.05	885.88
発行済株式総数 (株) *自己株式除く (Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding (Shares) Excluding Treasury Stocks)	95,001,313	95,912,661	95,871,049
有利子負債 (Interest-Bearing Debts)	105,042	92,442	99,400
キャッシュフロー (Cash Flows)			
営業活動によるキャッシュフロー (Cash Flows from Operating Activities)	3,917	19,380	18,591
投資活動によるキャッシュフロー (Cash Flows from Investing Activities)	-17,889	-8,005	-29,103
フリーキャッシュフロー (Free Cash Flows)	-13,971	11,375	-10,511
財務活動によるキャッシュフロー (Cash Flows from Financing Activities)	14,546	-8,087	8,814
現金及び現金同等物 (Cash and Cash Equivalents)	23,857	24,891	21,603
連結従業員数 (人) (Number of Employees on a Consolidated Basis)	9,632	9,731	9,512